

No. 12-57299

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,
as Receiver for Strategic Capital Bank,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORP., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Mariana R. Pfaelzer
Case No. 2:12-Cv-04354**

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER FOR STRATEGIC CAPITAL BANK**

COLLEEN J. BOLES
Assistant General Counsel
KATHRYN R. NORCROSS
Senior Counsel
JEROME A. MADDEN
Counsel
JACLYN C. TANER
Counsel
**FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION**
3501 Fairfax Drive, VS-D7012
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
(703) 562-2373

January 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over this Appeal.....	3
A. The November 21 District Court Order Is an Immediately Appealable Final Decision Disposing of All Claims in the FDIC’s Action	3
B. Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) Is Inapplicable	4
C. The Cases Countrywide Cites Do Not Support Dismissal of the FDIC’s Appeal.....	6
II. FDIC’s Claims Were Timely Filed.....	8
A. The FDIC’s Well-Pled Allegations Demonstrate that a Reasonable Investor Would Not Have Discovered Its Claims Before May 2008.....	10
B. The Case Law upon Which Countrywide Relies Supports the FDIC’s Position That the Claims Were Timely.....	13
1. The Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Operating Engineers</i> Supports Reversal.....	13
2. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Freidus</i> Does Not Support Countrywide’s Position	16

C.	Whether a Reasonably Diligent Investor Should Have Discovered Facts Sufficient Under <i>Twombly</i> and <i>Iqbal</i> Presented Questions of Fact Not Amenable to a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion	19
III.	SCBank’s Claim Was Tolled under <i>American Pipe</i>	22
A.	<i>American Pipe</i> Applies to Federal Claims Filed in State Court Where Concurrent Jurisdiction Exists.....	22
B.	So Long As a Class Plaintiff Has Standing to Assert Its Claim It May Represent Putative Class Members Who Have the “Same Set of Concerns”	26
C.	The Caselaw Countrywide Cites Does Not Support Its Argument that unless a Class Plaintiff Owns the Same Security as Putative Class Members <i>American Pipe</i> Categorically Does Not Apply	34
D.	Under These Circumstances, It Was Not Unreasonable for a Putative Class Member to Rely upon <i>Luther</i>	40
	Conclusion	41
	Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	43
	Certificate of Service	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	8
<i>Am. Pipe and Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 863, 876 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Boilermakers Nat’l Annuity Trust Fund v. WaMu Mortg. Pass Through Certificates, Series AR1</i> , 748 F.Supp.2d 1246 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	39
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	28
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	3

Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker,
462 U.S. 345 (1983) 23, 36

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) 26

FDIC v. Chase Mortg. Fin. Corp.,
No. 12 Civ. 6166(LLS), 2013 WL 5434633
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013) 20

FDIC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
No. 2:12-cv-4354 MRP (MANx), 2012 WL 5900973
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)..... 40

Freidus v. ING Groep, N.V.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 13, 16, 18

Freidus v. ING Groep, N.V.,
No. 12-4514-cv, 2013 WL 6150769 (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2013)..... 2, 17

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 31

Griffin v. Singletary,
17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) 35, 36

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 28, 33, 40, 41

Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank,
526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975) 35, 36

Huene v. United States
743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984) 6

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.,
685 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2012) 4

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
420 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2005) 4

In re Copper Antitrust Litig.,
436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006) 22

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
860 F.Supp.2d 1062 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 8, 40

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.,
934 F.Supp.2d 1219 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... 8

In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust,
279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 37

In re Elscint, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
674 F.Supp. 374 (D. Mass. 1987) 37

In re Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,
391 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 2004) 4

In re Korean Airlines Co., Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) 3

In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litig.,
460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

In re Wells Fargo Mortgage-Backed Certificates Litig.,
No. 09-cv-01376-LHK,
2010 WL 4117477 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2010)..... 38

In re Western Liquid Asphalt Cases,
487 F.2d 191 (9th Cir. 1974) 7

Joseph v. Wiles,
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000) 39

Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.,
 No. 02-cv-3089 (ILG), 2006 WL 1212512 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 38

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....28, 34

Mass. Bricklayers and Masons Funds v. Deutsche Shares Alt—A Sec.,
 273 F.R.D. 363 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 38

Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., No. 2:10-cv-0302-MRP,
 2011 WL 4389689 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2011).....33

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
 559 U.S. 633 (2010) 2

NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 27, 30, 31, 40

*Pension Trust Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Mortg. Asset
 Securitization Transactions, Inc.*,
 730 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 2, 13

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset
 Acceptance Corp.*,
 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 31

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 714 F. Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 34

Putnam Bank v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
 No. 12-55521 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2012).....8, 33

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,
 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) 23, 24, 25

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
 (9th Cir. 2011) 26

Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 8

Walters v. Edgar,
163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998) 37

Watson v. Weeks,
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292 7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 18, 19, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 23, 26, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 4-8

Other

152 Cong. Rec. S 10011-06 12
